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Date of Conviction  Court Offence  Sentence  
13/12/1990 Ingleton Magistrates’ On 3 July 1990 caused sewage effluent to be 

discharged from Hellifield Sewage Treatment 
Works into Gallaber Beck. Contrary to Section 
107 (i) (c) of the Water Act 1989  

                  Abso.Discharge 
Fine     £- 
Costs     £654.00  
 

16/10/1991 Whitehaven Magistrates’ On 19 May 1991 caused trade effluent namely 
chlorinated water, to be discharged into Ben 
Ghyll a tributary of the River Ehen from 
Ennerdale Water Treatment Plant. Contrary to 
Section 107 (i) (c) and 107 (6) of the Water Act 
1989  
 

                  Fined 
Fine     £5,000.00 
Costs     £435.00  
 

29/01/1992 Darwen Magistrates’ On 28 May 1991 caused sewage effluent to be 
discharged into Eagley Brook from Belmont 
Waste Water Treatment Plant. Contrary to 
Sections 107 (1) (c) and 107 (6) of the Water Act 
1989  

                  Fined 
Fine     £9,000.00 
Costs     £4,815.00  
 

20/05/1992 Chorley Magistrates’ On 4 October 1991 caused sewage effluent to be 
discharged into Brook Lane Stream, Charnock 
Richard, from Brook Lane Pumping Station. 
Contrary to Sections 107 (i) (c) and 107 (6) of the 
Water Act 1989  

                  Fined 
Fine     £6,000.00 
Costs     £400.00  
 

01/10/1992 Huyton Magistrates’ On 28 January 1992 caused sewage effluent to 
be discharged into Court Hey Brook from surface 
water outfalls at Court Hey Road. Contrary to 
Sections 85 (3) (a) and 85 (6) of the Water 
Resources Act 1991  

                  Fined 
Fine     £10,000.00 
Costs     £420.00  
 

03/02/1993 Ashton-U-Lyne Magistrates’ On 21 September 1992 caused sewage effluent 
to be discharged into Lumb Brook from Lumb 
Lane Pumping Station, Droylsden. Contrary to 
Sections 85 (3) (a) and 85 (6) of the Water 
Resources Act 1991. 

                  Fined 
Fine     £10,000.00 
Costs     £510.00  

02/03/1993 Ormskirk Magistrates’ On 13 August 1992 caused sewage effluent to be 
discharged into Hurlston Brook from Smithy 
Lane Pumping Station, Hurlston Green. Contrary 

                  Fined 
Fine     £5,000.00 
Costs     £250.00  
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Date of Conviction  Court Offence  Sentence  
to Sections 85 (3) (a) and 85 (6) of the Water 
Resources Act 1991  

02/03/1993 Ormskirk Magistrates’ On 23 April 1992 caused sewage effluent to be 
discharged into Hurlston Brook from Smithy 
Lane Pumping Station, Hurlston Green. Contrary 
to Sections 85 (3) (a) and 85 (6) of the Water 
Resources Act 1991  

                  Fined 
Fine     £3,000.00 
Costs     £250.00  
 

28/07/1993 Reedley Magistrates’ On 21 May 1992 caused a discharge from the 
storm sewage overflow at Burnley Waste Water 
Treatment Works, Burnley to Walverden Water. 
Contrary to Sections 85 (3) (a) and 85 (6) of the 
Water Resources Act 1991  
 

                  Fined 
Fine     £2,000.00 
Costs     £989.50  
 

14/09/1993 Leyland Magistrates’ On 27 April 1992 caused sewage effluent to be 
discharged into the River Lostock at Lostock Hall, 
Bamber Bridge, Preston. Contrary to Sections 85 
(3) (a) and 85 (6) of the Water Resources Act 
1991  

                  Fined 
Fine     £9,000.00 
Costs     £860.00  
 

03/11/1993 Oldham Magistrates’ On 5 February 1993 caused trade effluent to be 
discharged into the River Medlock at Waterhead, 
Oldham. Contrary to Sections 85 (3) (a) and 85 
(6) of the Water Resources Act 1991  

                  Fined 
Fine     £3,000.00 
Costs     £515.00  
 

09/11/1993 Leigh Magistrates’ On 9 August 1992 caused sewage effluent to be 
discharged into a tributary of the River Glaze 
from Lately Common Pumping Station at Leigh. 
Contrary to Sections 85 (3) (a) and 85 (6) of the 
Water Resources Act 1991  
 

                  Fined 
Fine     £10,000.00 
Costs     £719.00  
 

25/01/1994 Ellesmere Port Magistrates’ On 11 May 1993 caused trade effluent to be 
discharged to Mill Brook. Contrary to Sections 85 
(3) (a) and 85 (6) of the Water Resources Act 
1991  

                  Fined 
Fine     £2,000.00 
Costs     £700.00  
 

25/01/1994 Ellesmere Port Magistrates’ On 17 August 1993 caused trade effluent namely 
reactivated sewage sludge to be discharged into 
Mill Brook from Ellesmere Port Sewage 

                  Fined 
Fine     £4,000.00 
Costs     £686.00  
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Treatment Works. Contrary to Sections 85 (3) (a) 
and 85 (6) of the Water Resources Act 1991  
 

 

03/02/1994 Preston Magistrates’ On 3 July 1993 caused sewage effluent to be 
discharged into Savick Brook, Fulwood. Contrary 
to Sections 85 (3) (a) and 85 (6) of the Water 
Resources Act 1991 

                  Fined 
Fine     £3,000.00 
Costs     £453.32  
 

28/03/1994 Barrow in Furness Magistrates’ On 19 September 1993 caused sewage effluent 
to discharge into the River Leven Estuary from 
Ulverston Waste Water Treatment Works. 
Contrary to Section 85 (6) of the Water 
Resources Act 1991 
 
 
 
 

                  Fined 
Fine     £6,000.00 
Costs     £764.06  
 

07/04/1994 Chorley Magistrates’ On 31 August 1993 caused trade effluent namely 
surface water containing Chlorine to be 
discharged into the River Douglas from Rivington 
Water Treatment Plant, Bolton Road, Horwich. 
Contrary to Sections 85 (3) (a) and 85 (6) of the 
Water Resources Act 1991 
  

                  Fined 
Fine     £5,000.00 
Costs     £898.52  
 

25/05/1994 Chorley Magistrates’ On 21 September 1993 caused sewage effluent 
to be discharged into the River Chor diversion 
from Outlet 3A at Chorley Waste Water 
Treatment Works. Contrary to Section 85 (6) of 
the Water Resources Act 1991  

                  Fined 
Fine     £2,000.00 
Costs     £596.30  
 

07/06/1994 Leyland Magistrates’ On 11 January 1994 caused sewage effluent to 
be discharged to the River Darwen from 
premises known as Blackburn Waste Water 
Treatment Works. Contrary to Sections 85 (3) (a) 
and 85 (6) of the Water Resources Act 1991  
 

                  Fined 
Fine     £4,000.00 
Costs     £736.72  
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26/08/1994 Lytham Magistrates’ On 30 November 1993 caused polluting matter 

to enter Main Dyke from Western Waste Water 
Treatment Works. Contrary to Sections 85 (1) 
and 85 (6) of the Water Resources Act 1991  

                  Fined 
Fine     £4,000.00 
Costs     £744.28  
 

13/09/1994 Ellesmere Port Magistrates’ On 31 January 1994 caused sewage effluent to 
be discharged into Thornton Brook at Ellesmere 
Port which did not comply with a condition of the 
Company's Consent to Discharge. Contrary to 
Sections 85 (3) (a) and 85 (6) of the Water 
Resources Act 1991  
 

                  Fined 
Fine     £3,000.00 
Costs     £319.00  
 

21/09/1994 Liverpool Magistrates’ On 23 September 1993 caused sewage effluent 
to enter Courthey Brook. Contrary to Sections 85 
(3) (a) and 85 (6) of the Water Resources Act 
1991  

                  Fined 
Fine     £10,000.00 
Costs     £495.00  
 

21/09/1994 Liverpool Magistrates’ On 8 July 1993 caused sewage effluent to enter 
Courthey Brook. Contrary to Sections 85 (3) (a) 
and 85 (6) of the Water Resources Act 1991  

                  Fined 
Fine     £10,000.00 
Costs     £484.54  
 

03/10/1994 Huyton Magistrates’ Failed to take all reasonable steps to ensure 
water disch as a result of aeration tank cleaning 
into Knowsley Brook from Knowsley WTW was 
free as reasonably possible from solids and 
polluting substances.  Section 165 (3) (b)  Water 
Industry Act 1991 
  
 

                  Fined 
Fine     £500.00 
Costs     £903.32  
 

18/11/1994 Penrith Magistrates’ On 1 July 1994 caused sewage effluent to be 
discharged into Shap Beck from premises at Shap 
Waste Water Treatment Works. Contrary to 
Sections 85 (3) (a) and 85 (6) of the Water 
Resources Act 1991 
 
  

                  Fined 
Fine     £3,000.00 
Costs     £1,292.09  
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07/02/1995 Leyland Magistrates’ On 28 May 1994 caused sewage effluent to be 

discharged into Black Brook at Hoghton near 
Blackburn. Contrary to Sections 85 (3) (a) and 85 
(6) of the Water Resources Act 1991  
 
 

                  Fined 
Fine     £2,500.00 
Costs     £922.94  
 

15/02/1995 Preston Magistrates’ Between 8 and 15 August 1994 caused sewage 
effluent to be discharged into Eaves Brook from 
Victoria Road CSO, Preston. Contrary to Sections 
85 (3) (a) and 85 (6) of the Water Resources Act 
1991 
 
 

                  Fined 
Fine     £5,000.00 
Costs     £721.04  
 

18/04/1995 Oldham Magistrates’ On 23 November 1994 caused sewage effluent 
to be discharged into Wince Brook from 
Brookside Business Park, Chadderton. Contrary 
to Sections 85 (3) (a) and 85 (6) of the Water 
Resources Act 1991  

                  Fined 
Fine     £5,000.00 
Costs     £699.00  
 

10/11/1995 Barrow in Furness Magistrates’ In the one year period from 27 July 1994 to 26 
July 1995 caused sewage effluent to be 
discharged into Blea Beck from Askam Waste 
Water Treatment Works contrary to condition 
C1 of  Consent. Contrary to Section 85 (6) of the 
Water Resources Act 1991  
 

                  Fined 
Fine     £7,500.00 
Costs     £490.00  
 

18/01/1996 Blackburn Magistrates’ On 30 April 1995 caused sewage effluent to be 
discharged into Sheet Bridge Brook from Morris 
Brow Pumping Station, Tock Holes Road, 
Blackburn. Contrary to Sections 85 (3) (a) and 85 
(6) of the Water Resources Act 1991. 
  

                  Fined 
Fine     £5,000.00 
Costs     £1,889.78  
 

07/03/1996 Windermere Magistrates’ On 6 May 1995 caused sewage effluent to be 
discharged into the River Rothay from Ambleside 
Waste Water Treatment Works. Contrary to 

                  Fined 
Fine     £4,000.00 
Costs     £1,931.27  
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Sections 85 (3) (a) and 85 (6) of the Water 
Resources Act 1991  

21/01/1998 Stockport Magistrates’ On 4 August 1997 caused polluting matter 
namely sewage sludge run-off to enter Norbury 
Brook.  Contrary to Section 85 (1) of the Water 
Resources Act 1991  

                  Fined 
Fine     £6,000.00 
Costs     £531.97  
 

21/01/1998 Stockport Magistrates’ On or about 17 July 1997 caused polluting matter 
namely sewage sludge to enter Torkington Brook 
from land at Lower Barnfold Farm, Hawk Green 
near Marple. Contrary to Sections 85 (1) and 85 
(6) of the Water Resources Act 1991  
 

                  Fined 
Fine     £5,000.00 
Costs     £560.00  
 

02/03/1998 Preston Magistrates’ On 4 February 1997 caused sewage efflunt to be 
discharged into the River Ribble from land at 
Riversway Docks. Contrary to Sections 85 (3) and 
85 (6) of the Water Resources Act 1991  
 
 

                  Fined 
Fine     £3,000.00 
Costs     £834.00  
 

16/03/1998 Preston Magistrates’ On 18 April 1997 caused polluting matter namely 
silt to enter Eaves Brook and Savick Brook from a 
water supply main at Deepdale, Fulwood. 
Contrary to Sections 85 (1) and 85 (6) of the 
Water Resources Act 1991 
  

                  Fined 
Fine     £1,500.00 
Costs     £1,183.50  
 

01/07/1999 Leyland Magistrates’ On 8 July 1998 caused polluting matter to enter 
Holes Brook from Blackburn Waste Water 
Treatment Works. Contrary to Section 85 (1) of 
the Water Resources Act 1991  

                  Fined 
Fine     £5,000.00 
Costs     £793.00  
 

28/10/1999 Bury Magistrates’ On the 7 December 1998 , caused sewage 
effluent to be discharged into the River Irwell.  
Contrary to Section 85 (3) (a) Water Resources 
Act 1991  

                  Fined 
Fine     £5,000.00 
Costs     £810.00  
 

11/09/2000 Blackburn Magistrates’ Caused polluting matter to enter Showley Brook 
contrary to section 85(1) and section 85(6) of the 
Water Resources Act 1991  

                  Fined 
Fine     £12,000.00 
Costs     £2,188.17  
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15/02/2001 Eden Magistrates’ On 22 August 2000 at Shap Wastewaste 
Treatment Works, Shap caused sewage effluent 
to be discharged into controlled waters, namely 
Shap Beck.  Contrary to Sections 85 (3)(a) and 85 
(6) of the Water Resources Act 1991  
 

                  Fined 
Fine     £3,000.00 
Costs     £1,051.14  
 

02/05/2001 North Sefton Magistrates’ On 14th April 2000, disposed of controlled waste 
by burning on land at Mill Brow Waste Water 
Treatment Works other than under and in 
accordance with a waste management licence, 
contrary to s33 (1)(b) EPA 1990  
 

                  Fined 
Fine     £2,000.00 
Costs     £450.84  
 

02/05/2001 North Sefton Magistrates’ On 14th April 2000, disposed of controlled waste 
by burying on land at Mill Brow Waste Water 
Treatment Works, other than under and in 
accordance with a waste management licence, 
contrary to s33(1)(b) EPA 1990  
 

                  Fined 
Fine     £2,500.00 
Costs     £450.85  
 

02/05/2001 North Sefton Magistrates’ On 14th April 2000,deposited controlled waste, 
namely sand, from filter back wash on land at 
Mill Brow Waste Water Treatment Works, when 
there was no waste management licence 
authorising that deposit, contrary to s33 (1)(a) 
EPA 1990  
 

                  Fined 
Fine     £2,000.00 
Costs     £450.85  
 

30/05/2001 North Sefton Magistrates’ On 27th February 2000, caused sewage effluent 
to be discharged into controlled waters, namely 
an unnamed tributary of Hey Cop Drain, contrary 
to s85(3)(a) WRA 
 
  

                  Fined 
Fine     £5,000.00 
Costs     £823.25  
 

26/06/2001 Carlisle Magistrates’ On 21 February 2001 at Raby Cote Marsh, 
Abbeytown, discharged trade effluent into the 
River Waver estuary in contravention of consent 

                  Fined 
Fine     £13,000.00 
Costs     £2,554.88  
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number 017580291, contrary to Section 85(6) of 
the Water Resources Act 1991  

 

28/06/2001 Accrington Magistrates’ That on the 13th April 2000 at land adjacent to 
Huncoat Pumping Station you caused sewage 
effluent to be discharged into controlled waters, 
namely Clough Brook, contrart to Section 
85(3)(a) and Section 85(6) of the Water 
Resources Act 1991. 
  

                  Fined 
Fine     £1,000.00 
Costs     £305.78  
 

28/06/2001 Accrington Magistrates’ That on the 16th March 2000 at land adjacent to 
Huncoat Sewage Pumping Station you caused 
sewage effluent to be discharged into controlled 
waters, namely Clough Brook, contrary to 
Section 85(3)(a) and section 85(6) of the Water 
Resources Act 1991.  
 

                  Fined 
Fine     £1,000.00 
Costs     £205.78  
 

02/08/2001 Penrith Magistrates’ On 20th June 2000, at Baycliff SPS,caused 
sewage effluent to be discharged into controlled 
waters, namely the Leven Estuary, contrary to 
s85(3)(a) Water Resources Act 1991  

                  Fined 
Fine     £12,000.00 
Costs     £535.73  
 

02/08/2001 Penrith Magistrates’ On 20th June 2000, at Leythey Lane, caused 
sewage effluent to be discharged into controlled 
waters, namely an unnamed tributary of the 
Leven Estuary, contrary to s85(3)(a) Water 
Resources Act 1991  
 
 

                  Fined 
Fine     £3,000.00 
Costs     £535.72  
 

09/08/2001 Salford Magistrates’ On 17th January 2001, at Worsley WWTW, 
accused contravened condition 3.2 of Consent to 
Discharge sewage effluent number 
016940139/V01 in respect of the amoniacal 
nitrogen contained in the discharge, contrary to 
s85 (6) Water Resources Act 1991  
 

                  Fined 
Fine     £2,000.00 
Costs     £279.00  
 



Environmental Permit Application 
 

Copyright © United Utilities Water Limited 2021               10 

Date of Conviction  Court Offence  Sentence  
09/08/2001 Salford Magistrates’ On 29th November 2000 at Worsley WWTW, the 

accused contravened condition 3.2 of Consent to 
Discharge sewage effluent no 016940139/V01 in 
respect of the biochemical oxygen demand 
contained in the discharge, contrary to S85(6) 
Water Resources Act 1991  
 

                  Fined 
Fine     £3,000.00 
Costs     £279.00  
 

13/08/2001 Oldham Magistrates’ On 14th June 2000 at Oldham WWTW, you 
contravened condition 3.2 of a Consent to 
Discharge sewage effluent number 016950038 
in respect of a biochemical oxygen demand 
contained in the discharge contrary to s85(6) of 
the Water Resources Act 1991 
  

                  Fined 
Fine     £8,000.00 
Costs     £654.64  
 

16/08/2001 Liverpool Magistrates’ Caused sewage effluent to be discharged into 
the R Alt from Fazakerley Waste Water 
Treatment works, contrary to condition 15(b) of 
Consent to Discharge number 016930112, 
between 4/4/00 and 3/4/01.  

                  Fined 
Fine     £5,000.00 
Costs     £999.60  
 

13/11/2001 Oldham Magistrates’ On 9th May 2000 at Greengate Combined Sewer 
Overflow, Middleton Junction, Oldham, you 
caused sewage effluent to be discharged into 
controlled waters, namely Wince Brook, 
contrary to s85(3)(a) of the Water Resources Act 
1991  
 

                  Fined 
Fine     £8,000.00 
Costs     £1,516.55  
 

15/02/2002 Knowsley Magistrates’ That on 4th January 2001 at Prescot Water 
Treatment Works caused polluting matter to 
enter controlled waters, namely an unnamed 
tributary of Prescot Brook, contrary to s85(1) 
and s85(6) of the Water Resources Act 1991  
 

                  Fined 
Fine     £6,000.00 
Costs     £4,238.46  
 

10/04/2002 Southport Magistrates’ Between 1/4/00 - 30/4/00 at Southport WWTW 
contravened condition 2(d) of Consent to 

                  Fined 
Fine     £15,000.00 
Costs     £649.42  
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Discharge number 017030100 contrary to s85(6) 
of the Water Resources Act 1991  

 

10/04/2002 Southport Magistrates’ Between 1/4/00 - 31/3/01 at Southport WWTW 
contravened condition 22 of Consent to 
Discharge number 017030100 contrary to s85(6) 
of the Water Resources Act 1991  
 

                  Fined 
Fine     £15,000.00 
Costs     £649.41  
 

10/04/2002 Southport Magistrates’ Between 10/9/00 - 23/10/00 at Southport 
WWTW contravened condition 17 of Consent to 
Discharge number 017030100 contrary to s85(6) 
of the Water Resources Act 1991  

                  Fined 
Fine     £15,000.00 
Costs     £649.42  
 

18/04/2002 Ormskirk Magistrates’ Between 1/12/00 - 21/12/00 at Hesketh Bank 
WWTW contravened condition 2(d) (ultra violet 
irradiation dosing during monthly reporting 
period) of Consent to Discharge number 
017030023 contrary to s85(6) of the Water 
Resources Act 1991  
 
 

                  Fined 
Fine     £19,000.00 
Costs     £567.16  
 

18/04/2002 Ormskirk Magistrates’ Between 1/4/00 - 31/3/01 at Hesketh Bank 
WWTW contravened condition 22 (monitoring) 
of Consent to Discharge number 017030023 
contrary to s85(6) of the Water Resources Act 
1991  
 
 

                  Fined 
Fine     £19,000.00 
Costs     £567.18  
 

18/04/2002 Ormskirk Magistrates’ Between 26/9/00 - 2/10/00 at Hesketh Bank 
WWTW contravened condition 17 (ultra violet 
dose measurement) of Consent to Discharge 
number 017030023 contrary to s85(6) of the 
Water Resources Act 1991  

                  Fined 
Fine     £19,000.00 
Costs     £567.16  
 

24/04/2002 Preston Magistrates’ Between 1/4/00 - 30/4/00 at Preston WWTW 
contravened condition 2(d) (ultra violet 
irradiation dosing during monthly reporting 
period) of Consent to Discharge number 

                  Fined 
Fine     £17,000.00 
Costs     £645.57  
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01760064 contrary to s85(6) Water Resources 
Act 1991  
 

24/04/2002 Preston Magistrates’ Between 1/4/00 - 31/3/01 at Preston WWTW 
contravened condition 23 (monitoring) of 
Consent to Discharge number 017160064 
contrary to s85(6) Water Resources Act 1991  

                  Fined 
Fine     £17,000.00 
Costs     £645.58  
 

24/04/2002 Preston Magistrates’ Between 1/4/00 - 31/3/01 at Preston WWTW 
contravened condition number 18 (ultra violet 
dose measurement) of Consent to Discharge 
number 01760064 contrary to s85(6) Water 
Resources Act 1991  

                  Fined 
Fine     £17,000.00 
Costs     £645.57  
 

29/04/2002 Blackpool Magistrates’ During the period 1st April 2000 to 31st 
December 2000 at Preesall Wastewater 
Treatment Works contravened condition 16 of 
Consent to Discharge no. 017260071 contrary to 
section 85(6) of the Water Resources Act 1991 
  

                  Fined 
Fine     £16,000.00 
Costs     £468.68  
 

29/04/2002 Blackpool Magistrates’ During the period 1st April 2000 to 31st March 
2001 at Preesall Wastewater Treatment Works 
contravened condition 21 of Consent to 
Discharge no. 017260071 contrary to section 
85(6) of the Water Resources Act 1991  
 

Fine     £18,000.00 
Costs     £468.68  
 

29/04/2002 Blackpool Magistrates’ On 4th June 200 at Preesall Wastewater 
Treatment Works contravened condition 2(d) of 
consent to discharge no. 017260071 contrary to 
section 85(6) of the Water Resources Act 1991  

                  Fined 
Fine     £16,000.00 
Costs     £468.68  
 

27/06/2002 South Sefton Magistrates’ On 19th December 2001 at Melling Sewage 
Pumping Station caused sewage effluent to be 
discharged onto controlled waters, namely an 
unnamed tributary of the River Alt, contrary to 
s85(6) Water Resources Act 1991 
 

                  Fined 
Fine     £17,000.00 
Costs     £1,320.62  
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28/10/2002 Chester Magistrates’ On 23rd January 2002 at Ellesmere Port WWTW 

contravened condition 3.1 of Consent to 
Discharge number 016810030 in respect of the 
ammoniacal nitrogen limit, contrary to s85(6) of 
the Water Resources Act 1991  
 
 

                  Fined 
Fine     £5,000.00 
Costs     £451.44  
 

28/10/2002 Chester Magistrates’ On 9th January 2002 at Ellesmere Port WWTW 
contravened condition 3.1 of Consent to 
Discharge number 016810030 in respect of the 
ammoniacal nitrogen limit, contrary to section 
85(6) of the Water Resources Act 1991  
 

                  Fined 
Fine     £5,000.00 
Costs     £451.44  
 

29/10/2002 Warrington Magistrates’ On 6th March 2002 at Warrington WWTW 
contravened condition 3.2 (upper tier limits) of 
Consent to Discharge number 016983122 in 
respect of the biochemical oxygen demand 
present in a discharge of sewage effluent, 
contrary to s85(6) Water Resources Act 1991  

                  Fined 
Fine     £10,000.00 
Costs     £1,086.10  
 

30/10/2002 Halton Magistrates’ On 6th November 2001 at Runcorn WWTW 
contravened condition 3.2 (upper tier limits) of 
Consent to Discharge number 016820127 in 
respect of the biochemical oxygen demand, 
contrary to s85 (6) of the Water Resources Act 
1991 
  

                  Fined 
Fine     £12,000.00 
Costs     £2,061.63  
 

07/11/2002 Liverpool Magistrates’ On 13/02/02 at Liverpool WWTW contravened 
condition 4U1(c) of Discharge Consent number 
016993397 in that they breached 100% 
concentration standard for BOD, contrary to 
s85(6) of the Water Resources Act 1991  
 

                  Fined 
Fine     £10,000.00 
Costs     £623.30  
 

07/11/2002 Liverpool Magistrates’ On 20th March 2002 at Liverpool WWTW 
contravened condition 4U1(c) of Discharge 
Consent number 016993397 in that they 

                  Fined 
Fine     £10,000.00 
Costs     £623.30  
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breached the 100% concentration standard for 
COD and BOD, contrary to s85(6) of the Water 
Resources Act 1991 
  

 

07/11/2002 Liverpool Magistrates’ On 21/01/02 at Liverpool WWTW contravened 
condition 4U1(c) of Discharge Consent number 
016993397 in that they breached the 100% 
concentration standard for COD, contrary to 
s85(6) of the Water Resources Act 1991  
 

                  Fined 
Fine     £10,000.00 
Costs     £623.30  
 

07/11/2002 Liverpool Magistrates’ On 26th April 2002 at Liverpool WWTW 
contravened condition 4U1(c) of Discharge 
Consent number 016993397 in that they 
breached the 100% concentration standard for 
COD and BOD, contrary to s85(6) of the Water 
Resources Act 1991  
 

                  Fined 
Fine     £10,000.00 
Costs     £623.30  
 

07/11/2002 Liverpool Magistrates’ On 28/05/02 at Liverpool WWTW contravened 
condition 4U1(c) of Discharge Consent number 
016993397 in that they breached the 100% 
concentration standard for COD and BOD, 
contrary to s85(6) of the Water Resources Act 
1991  
 

                  Fined 
Fine     £10,000.00 
Costs     £623.33  
 

07/11/2002 Liverpool Magistrates’ On 8th November 2001 at Liverpool WWTW, 
contravened condition 4U1(c) of Discharge 
Consent number 016993397, in that they 
breached the concentration standard and the 
percentage removal standard for BOD, contrary 
to s85(6) of the Water Resources Act 1991  
 

                  Fined 
Fine     £7,000.00 
Costs     £623.30  
 

22/11/2002 Knowsley Magistrates’ Between 19/12/01-24/12/01, at Alder Lane PS,  
contravened condition 3 (pumps) of schedule 02 
Consent to Discharge no 016987013 contrary to 
S85(6) of the Water Resources Act 1991  

                  No Sep.Penalty 
Fine     £- 
Costs     £-  
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22/11/2002 Knowsley Magistrates’ On or about 23/12/01, at Alder Lane Sewage PS, 

Contravened condition 2 (telemetry) of Consent 
to Discharge no 016987013 contrary to S85(6) of 
the Water Resources Act 1991  

                  No Sep.Penalty 
Fine     £- 
Costs     £-  

22/11/2002 Knowsley Magistrates’ On or about 24/12/01, at Alder Lane Sewage PS, 
caused sewage effluent to be discharged into 
controlled waters, namely Alder Brook contrary 
to S85(3)(a) of the Water Resources Act 1991  

                  Fined 
Fine     £5,000.00 
Costs     £939.00  
 

27/11/2002 Halton Magistrates’ On 04/03/02, at Halewood WWTW, Failed to 
comply with condition no 6.2.1 (prevention of 
odours) of wml no 50022 contrary to S33(6) of 
the Environmental Protection Act 1990  
 

Fine     £5,000.00 
Costs     £1,212.84  
 

27/11/2002 Halton Magistrates’ On 28/02/02, at Halewood WWTW, Failed to 
comply with condition no 6.2.1 (prevention of 
odours) of wml no 50022 contrary to S33(6) of 
the Environmental Protection Act 1990  

                  Fined 
Fine     £2,500.00 
Costs     £1,212.84  
 

22/01/2003 Skipton Magistrates’ On 16/01/02 at Clapham Beck, caused sewage 
effluent to be discharged into controlled waters 
contrary to S85 (3)(a) of the Water Resources Act 
1991  

                  Fined 
Fine     £19,000.00 
Costs     £1,256.70  
 

29/04/2003 Warrington Magistrates’ On 07/08/02, at Lower Walton Pumping Station 
caused sewage effluent to be discharged into 
controlled waters, namely the River Mersey 
contrary to S85(3)(a) of the Water Resources Act 
1991  

                  Fined 
Fine     £5,000.00 
Costs     £435.39  
 

29/04/2003 Warrington Magistrates’ On 07/08/02, at Lower Walton Pumping Station 
contravened condition 3 (telemetry) of 
Discharge Consent number 016983153 at the 
Lower Walton Pumping Station contrary to 
S85(6) of the Water Resources Act 1991  
 

                  Fined 
Fine     £2,500.00 
Costs     £435.39  
 

19/05/2003 Oldham Magistrates’ On 20/06/02, at Wince Brook caused sewage 
effluent to be discharged into controlled waters, 

                  Fined 
Fine     £1,000.00 
Costs     £380.00  
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namely Wince Brook contrary to S85(3)(a) of the 
Water Resources Act 1991  

 

13/08/2003 South Ribble Magistrates’ On 18/02/03, at Black Brook caused polluting 
matter to enter controlled waters contrary to 
section 85 (1) and section 85 (6) of the Water 
Resources Act 1991  

                  Fined 
Fine     £1,000.00 
Costs     £918.24  
 

08/10/2003 Wyre Magistrates’ On 27/11/02, at Fleetwood Marsh STW 
contravened a condition of Consent to Diacharge 
number 017280252 in respect of the 
biochemical oxygen demand present in a 
discharge of sewage effluent contrary to S85(6) 
of the Water Resources Act 1991 
  

                  Fined 
Fine     £10,000.00 
Costs     £1,639.97  
 

16/10/2003 Reedley Magistrates’ On 27/03/03, at Colne Water, you caused 
sewage effluent to be discharged into controlled 
waters, namely storm sewage overflow situated 
at the eastern boundary of Colne Sewage 
Treatment Works contrary to s85(3)(a) of the 
Water Resources Act 1991  

                  Fined 
Fine     £3,000.00 
Costs     £2,096.50  
 

11/12/2003 Ormskirk Magistrates’ On 11/12/03, at Hillhouse WWTW, contravened 
condition 14( c)(ii) of Discharge Consent number 
016930111 in respect of the ammoniacal 
nitrogen contained in a discharge of sewage 
effluent contrary to S85(6) of the Water 
Resources Act 1991  
 

                  Fined 
Fine     £5,000.00 
Costs     £1,646.14  
 

24/06/2004 Liverpool Magistrates’ On 28/08/03, caused sewage effluent to be 
discharged into controlled waters, namely River 
Alt contrary to section 85(3)(a) of the Water 
Resources Act 1991 
  

Fine     £10,000.00 
Costs     £927.80  
 

25/06/2004 Northwich Magistrates’ On or about 19/09/03 at Hatley Lane, Frodsham 
caused sewage effluent to be discharged into 
controlled waters, namely Frodsham Marsh 

                  Fined 
Fine     £1,500.00 
Costs     £383.00  
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Ditch, contrary to s85(3)(a) of the Water 
Resources Act 1991 
 
  

06/07/2004 Fleetwood Magistrates’ On 22/05/03 at Anchorsholme PS, caused 
sewage effluent to be discharged into controlled 
waters contrary to s85(3)(a) Water Resources 
Act 1991  

                  Fined 
Fine     £3,000.00 
Costs     £666.66  
 

06/07/2004 Fleetwood Magistrates’ On 22/05/03 at Chatsworth Avenue PS, caused 
sewage effluent to be discharged into controlled 
waters contrary to s85(3)(a) Water Resources 
Act 1991  

                  Fined 
Fine     £1,700.00 
Costs     £666.66  
 

06/07/2004 Fleetwood Magistrates’ On 22/05/03 at Manchester Square PS, caused 
sewage effluent to be discharged into controlled 
waters contrary to s85(3)(a) Water Resources 
Act 1991  

                  Fined 
Fine     £10,000.00 
Costs     £666.66  
 

28/10/2004 Wirral Magistrates’ On 11/12/03, at Dibbinsdale Country Park, 
Spital, Wirral  caused sewage effluent to be 
discharged into controlled waters, namely 
Dibbinsdale Brook, contrary to S85(3) Water 
Resources Act 1991  

                  Fined 
Fine     £5,000.00 
Costs     £472.50  
 

28/10/2004 Wirral Magistrates’ On 22/03/04, at Dibbinsdale Country Park, 
Spital, Wirral you caused sewage effluent to be 
discharged into controlled waters, namely 
Dibbinsdale Brook, contrary to S85(3) Water 
Resources Act 1991 
 

                  Fined 
Fine     £5,000.00 
Costs     £472.50  
 

22/12/2004 Macclesfield Magistrates’ On or about 16/01/04 at Knutsford Pumping 
Station, Knutsford, caused sewage effluent to be 
discharged into controlled waters, namely Moor 
Pool contrary to S85(3)(a) Water Resources Act 
1991  
 

                  Fined 
Fine     £3,000.00 
Costs     £1,340.00  
 

22/12/2004 Macclesfield Magistrates’ On or about 27/10/04 at Knutsford Pumping 
Station, Knutsford, caused sewage effluent to be 

                  Fined 
Fine     £3,000.00 
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discharged into controlled waters, namely Moor 
Pool contrary to S85(3)(a) Water Resources Act 
1991  

Costs     £2,255.00  
 

10/03/2005 Blackburn Magistrates’ On 27/07/04 at Fenniscowles Bridge Pumping 
Station caused sewage effluent to be discharged 
into controlled waters namely an unamed 
tributary of the River Darwen contrary to 
S85(3)(a) Water Resources Act 1991 
 
 

                  Fined 
Fine     £3,500.00 
Costs     £3,500.00  
 

16/03/2005 Preston Magistrates’ On or before 03/11/03 at Fishwick Golf Club, 
Fishwick caused sewage effluent to be 
discharged into waters, namely a tributary of the 
river Ribble contrary to section 85(3)(a) of the 
Water Resources Act 1991 
 
  

                  Fined 
Fine     £10,000.00 
Costs     £1,419.74  
 

12/04/2005 Blackburn Magistrates’ On 01/04/04 at Oldgates Pumping Station, 
Feniscowles, Blackburn caused sewage effluent 
to be discharged into controlled waters contrary 
to S85(3)(a) WRA 1991  

                  Fined 
Fine     £3,000.00 
Costs     £2,750.00  
 

23/08/2005 Bolton Magistrates’ On or about 24th November 2004 at Jumbles 
Reservoir, Bolton contravened provision of 
abstraction licence number 2569003056 
contrary to S24(4)(b) WRA 1991  

                  Fined 
Fine     £4,000.00 
Costs     £1,300.71  
 

23/08/2005 Bolton Magistrates’ On or about 25th November 2004 at Jumbles 
Reservoir, Bolton contravened provision of 
abstraction licence number 2569003056 
contrary to S24(4)(b) WRA 1991  

                  Fined 
Fine     £4,000.00 
Costs     £1,300.71  
 

23/08/2005 Bolton Magistrates’ On or about 3rd December 2004 at Jumbles 
Reservoir, Bolton contravened provision of 
abstraction licence number 2569003056 
contrary to S24(4)(b) WRA 1991  

                  Fined 
Fine     £4,000.00 
Costs     £1,300.71  
 

25/11/2005 Lancaster Magistrates’ On or about 31 March 2005 at Scorton Pumping 
Station, Gubberford Lane, Scorton, near 

                  Fined 
Fine     £7,000.00 
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Lancaster, Lancashire caused sewage effluent to 
be discharged into controlled waters contrary to 
S85(3)(a) WRA 1991 

Costs     £1,025.00  
 

30/11/2005 Tameside Magistrates’  On or about 28/04/05 at Lumb Lane Pumping 
Station, caused sewage  effluent to be 
discharged into controlled waters contrary to 
S85(3)(a) WRA 1991 

                  Fined 
Fine     £12,000.00 
Costs     £1,201.00  
 

02/02/2006 Liverpool Magistrates’ On 06/06/05, at Harecroft, Croxteth, caused 
sewage effluent to be discharged into controlled 
waters, namely the River Alt contrary to 
S85(3)(a) WRA 1991 
 

                  Fined 
Fine     £15,000.00 Upheld on 
Appeal 
Costs     £2052.50  
 

02/02/2006 Liverpool Magistrates’ On 01/08/05, at Harecroft, Croxteth, caused 
sewage effluent to be discharged into controlled 
waters, namely the River Alt contrary to 
S85(3)(a) WRA 1991 

                  Fined 
Fine     £20,000.00 Upheld on 
Appeal 
Costs     £2052.50 

16/02/2006 Whitehaven Magistrates’ On 20/09/05, at Summergrove Pumping Station 
near Whitehaven, caused polluting matter to 
enter controlled waters, namely a triburary  
connecting to the River Keekle contrary to 
section 85(1) WRA 1991 

                  Fined 
Fine     £4,000.00 
Costs     £1,290.00 
 

24/03/2006 Halton Magistrates’ On 27/05/05, at a combined sewer overflow at 
MacDermott Road, West Bank Dock Estate, 
Widnes caused sewage effluent to be discharged 
into controlled waters, namely the River Mersey 
contrary to section 85(3)(a) WRA 1991 
 

                  Fined 
Fine     £12,000.00 
Costs     £2,390.00 
 

29/03/2006 Southport Magistrates’ Between 21/09/05 and 02/11/05 caused sewage 
effluent to be discharged into controlled waters, 
namely a tributary of Back Drain contrary to 
section 85(3)(a) WRA 1991 
 

                  Fined 
Fine     £13,300.00 
Costs     £2,717.50 

09/05/2006 Rochdale Magistrates’  On 30/07/05 from a sewer overflow at Bentgate, 
Rochdale, caused sewage effluent to be 

                  Fined 
Fine     £7,000.00 
Costs     £4,673.50 
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discharged into controlled waters, namely the 
River Beal contrary to S85 (3)(a) WRA 1991 
 

25/05/2006 Wirral Magistrates’  Between 05/04/05 and 07/04/05 at Birkenhead 
Wastewater Treatment Works caused sewage 
effluent to be discharged into controlled waters 
namely the River Mersey contrary to S85(3)(a) 
WRA 1991 

                  Fined 
Fine     £2,000.00 
Costs     £1,325.00 
 

25/05/2006 Wirral Magistrates’  Between 30/03/05 and 07/04/05 at Birkenhead 
Wastewater Treatment Works contravened  
condition 5 of Consent to Discharge No. 
016993399 (Schedule No. 05) in respect of a 
requirement to provide and maintain at least 
one stand-by pump contrary to S85(6) WRA 1991 

                  Fined 
Fine     £8,000.00 
Costs     £1,325.00 
 

10/07/2006 Chester Crown Court On or before 24/09/05 from Gas Works Yard 
Pumping Station caused sewage effluent to be 
discharged into controlled waters, namely the 
River Croco contrary to S85(3)(a) WRA 1991 

                  Fined 
Fine     £35,000.00 
Costs     £6,883.75 
 

24/08/2006 
 

Accrington Magistrates’ On or before 24/09/05 at Knuck Knowles PS, 
Clitheroe, caused sewage effluent to be 
discharged into controlled waters, namely a 
tributary of the River Ribble contrary to S85(3)(a) 
WRA 1991 
 

                  Fined 
Fine     £10,000.00 
Costs     £2,928.75 
 

27/09/2006 Bury Magistrates’  On or about 06/11/05 and 08/11/05 caused 
sewage effluent to be discharged into controlled 
waters, namely Prestwich Clough Brook, 
contrary to S85(3)(a) WRA 1991 

                  Fined 
Fine     £11,000.00 
Costs     £1,998.12 
 

01/02/2007 Accrington Magistrates’ On or about 28/06/06 at Lower Darwen, 
Blackburn caused sewage effluent to be 
discharged into controlled waters, namely 
Scotshaw Brook contrary to S85(3)(a) WRA 1991 
 
 

                  Fined 
Fine     £9,000.00 
Costs     £3,180.00 
 



Environmental Permit Application 
 

Copyright © United Utilities Water Limited 2021               21 

Date of Conviction  Court Offence  Sentence  
07/02/2007 Blackpool Magistrates’ On or about 29/06/06 from a surface water 

sewer at Ribby Road, Lancashire, caused sewage 
effluent to be discharged into controlled waters, 
namely a tributary of Wrea Brook contrary to 
S85(3)(a) WRA 1991 
 

                  Fined 
Fine     £4,000.00 
Costs     £3,270.25 
 

08/03/2007 Accrington Magistrates’ On or about 03/08/06 caused sewage effluent to 
be discharged into controlled waters, namely an 
un-named tributary of Pendleton Brook contrary 
to S85(6) WRA 1991 

                  Fined 
Fine     £8,000.00 
Costs     £2,080.00 
 

16/07/2007 
 
 

Runcorn Magistrates’ On or about 23/08/06 at Warrington Road PS, 
Locking Stumps caused sewage effluent to be 
discharged into controlled waters, namely a 
highways drain connecting with Springfield 
Brook contrary to S85(3)(a) WRA 1991 
 

                  Fined 
Fine     £10,000.00 
Costs     £1,909.68 
 

14/08/2007 
 
 

Salford Magistrates’ On or about 10/07/06 caused sewage eflluent to 
be discharged into controlled waters, namely 
Ellen Brook contrary to S85(3) WRA 1991 

                  Fined 
Fine     £5,000.00 
Costs     £1,807.30 
 

22/10/2007 Chester Magistrates’ On or about 22/10/2006 caused polluting matter 
to enter controlled waters, namely a tributary of 
the Caldy Brook at Rowton, Chester contrary to 
section 85(1) of the Water Resources Act 1991. 

                  Fined 
Fine     £4,000.00 
Costs     £1,125.00 
 

07/11/2007 Tameside Magistrates’ Between 28/03/07 & 31/03/07 from Lumb Lane 
Playing Fields Storage Tank Overflow,  
Audenshaw, caused sewage effluent to be 
discharged into controlled waters, namely Gore 
Brook contrary to S85 (3)(a) Water Resources Act 
1991.  

                  Fined 
Fine     £10,000.00 
Costs     £2,161.47 

30/01/2008 Macclesfield Magistrates’ On or about 26/11/06 at Knutsford Main 
Pumping Station, Knutsford, Cheshire, you 
caused sewage effluent to be discharged into 
Moor Pool, contrary to S85(3)(a) Water 
Resources Act 1991. 

                  Fined 
Fine     £4,000.00 
Costs     £2,543.01 
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04/04/2008 Bolton Magistrates’  On or about 19/04/07 from a combined sewer 
overflow at Thompson Road/Whittle Grove, 
Bolton, caused sewage effluent to be discharged 
into controlled waters, namely Captains Clough 
Brook contrary to S85(3)(a) Water Resources Act 
1991. 
 

                  Fined 
Fine     £7,000.00 
Costs     £1,040.19 
 

28/04/2008 
 
 
 

Runcorn Magistrates’ On or about 27 April 2007 from a combined 
sewer overflow at MacDermott Road, West Bank 
Dock Estate, Widnes, Cheshire caused sewage 
effluent to be discharged into controlled waters, 
namely the River Mersey contrary to S85(3)(a) 
Water Resources Act 1991. 
 
 
 

                   Fined 
Fine           £13,000 
Costs         £1,128.20 

23/02/2009 Carlisle Magistrates’ Between 5-7th June 2008 at Station Hill Road 
combined sewer overflow, Wigton, Cumbria you 
caused sewage effluent to be discharged into 
controlled waters, namely Wiza Beck contrary to 
S85 (3)(a) Water Resources Act 1991. 
 

                   Fined 
Fine           £20,000 
Costs         £4,919.93 

04/03/2009 
 
 
 

Accrington Magistrates’ On or about 25 March 2008 at a combined sewer 
overflow at Langho, Lancashire, you caused 
sewage effluent to be discharged into controlled 
waters, namely Bushburn Brook contrary to 
S85(3)(a) Water Resources Act 1991. 
 

                   Fined 
Fine           £10,000 
Costs         £1,524.84 

28/05/2009 Wigan Magistrates’ On or about 11/09/07 caused sewage effluent to 
be discharged into controlled waters, namely 
Hey Brook contrary to S85(3)(a) Water 
Resources Act 1991. 
. 

                   Fined 
Fine     £10,000 
Costs         £2,966.79   
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03/09/2009 Chester Magistrates’ On or before 12 June 2008 breached conditon 

numbers 13(i) and 13(v) of a discharge consent 
number CG0416901 in that the levels for 
aluminium and suspended solids were exceeded, 
contrary to s85(6) Water Resources Act 1991. 
 

     Fined 
Fine    £12,000 
Costs    £996.84 

15/10/09                      Wirral Magistrates’ Court             Between 8 and 9 January 2008 at North Wirral 
Waste Water Treatment Works, Meols, Hoylake, 
Wirral, contravened Condition 2 of Schedule 1                                                                                           
of Consent  to Discharge No. 016993400 in that 
discharged sewage     effluent into Liverpool Bay 
which had not been biologically treated and                                                                                                                                                                                  
disinfected by means of ultraviolet irradiation 
contrary to Section 85(6) of the Water Resources 
Act 1991. 
                                            

       Fined 
Fine    £12,000 
Costs         £1,412.98 

15/10/2009 Wirral Magistrates’ Court On or about 9 January 2008 at North Wirral 
Waste Water Treatment               
Works, Meols, Hoylake, Wirral,  contravened 

Condition 18 of                        
Schedule 1 of Consent to Discharge No. 

016933400 in that failed 
 to notify the Agency of a discharge of sewage 
effluent which had 
not been subject to the required UV dose as 

specified in Condition 2 (d)  
and 3 of the consent contrary to Section 85(6) of 
the Water Resources 
Act 1991. 

       Fined 
Fine    £7,000 
Costs         £1,412.97 

15/10/2009 
 
 
 
 
 

Wirral Magistrates’ Court On or about 27 June 2008 at North Wirral Waste 
Water Treatment Works, Meols, Hoylake, 
Wirral, contravened Condition 2 of Schedule 1 of 
Consent Discharge No. 016933400 in that 
discharged sewage effluent into Liverpool Bay 
which had not been biologically treated and 

                 Fined 
Fine    £10,000 
Costs         £1,412.97 
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disinfected by means of ultraviolet irradiation 
contrary to s85(6) Water Resources Act 1991. 
 
 
 

12/04/2010 
 
 

North Sefton Magistrates’ Court That during period 30 June to 2 July 2009 at 
Crowland Street Pumping Station, Southport, 
you caused sewage effluent to be discharge into 
controlled waters, namely Three Pools 
Waterway, contrary to Section 85(3)(a) and 
section 85(6) of the Water Resources Act 1991 
 

 Fined 
Fine £14,000 
Costs £7,863.54 

26/04/2010 Halton Magistrates’ Court (Runcorn) That on or about 19 March 2009 from a storm 
sewage overflow on the Waterloo Road Sewer, 
Runcorn, you caused sewage effluent to be 
discharged into controlled waters, namely 
Manchester Ship Canal, contrary to Section 
85(3)(a) and section 85(6) of the Water 
Resources Act 1991. 
 

               Fined 
Fine £4,000 
Costs    £533.44 

26/04/2010 Halton Magistrates’ Court 
(Runcorn) 

That on or about 24 March 2009 from a storm 
sewage overflow on the Waterloo Road Sewer, 
Runcorn, you caused sewage effluent to be 
discharged into controlled waters, namely 
Manchester Ship Canal, contrary to Section 
85(3)(a) and section 85(6) of the Water 
Resources Act 1991. 
 

 Fined 
Fine £1,000 
Costs £533.44 

26/04/2010 Halton Magistrates’ Court  
(Runcorn) 

That on or about 8 June 2009 from a storm 
sewage overflow on the Waterloo Road Sewer, 
Runcorn, you caused sewage effluent to be 
discharged into controlled waters, namely 
Manchester Ship Canal, contrary to Section 
85(3)(a) and section 85(6) of the Water 
Resources Act 1991. 

 Fined 
Fine £4,000 
Costs £533.44 
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13/05/2010 Wigan Magistrates’ Court That on 15 July 2009 at Chorley Road Pumping 
Station, Standish, Wigan, you caused sewage 
effluent to be discharged into controlled waters, 
namely the River Douglas, contrary to Section 
85(3)(a) and Section 85(6) of the Water 
Resources Act 1991. 
 

 Fined 
Fine £5,000 
Costs £648.12 

13/05/2010 Wigan Magistrates’ Court On 15 July 2009 at Chorley Road Pumping 
Station, Standish, Wigan, you contravened 
condition 6(c) of Consent to Discharge 
017091406 in that in the event of failure of the 
pumping station you did not notify the Agency, 
as soon as practicable, when there was potential 
for operation of the emergency overflow 
contrary to Section 85(6) of the Water Resources 
Act 1991. 
 

 Fined 
Fine £5,000 
Costs £648.12 

13/05/2010 Wigan Magistrates’ Court On 15 July 2009 at Chorley Road Pumping 
Station, Standish, Wigan you contravened 
condition 7(a) of Consent to Discharge 
017091406 in that the duty pump had not been 
maintained in working order and a stand by 
pump had not been maintained contrary to 
Section 85(6) of the Water Resources Act 1991. 

 Fined 
Fine £2,000 
Costs £648.12 

24/05/2010 Halton Magistrates’ Court 
(Runcorn) 

That during the period 6 June to 9 June 2009 at 
Warrington Road Pumping Station, Locking 
Stumps, Warrington you caused sewage effluent 
to be discharged into controlled waters namely 
a highways drain connecting with Springfield 
Brook. 

 Fined 
Fine £12,000 
Costs £2,895 

24/05/2010 Halton Magistrates’ Court 
(Runcorn) 

On or about 6 June 2009 at Warrington Road 
Pumping Station you contravened Condition 2 of 
Consent to Discharge WAR0031 in that a standby 

 Fined 
Fine No separate penalty 
Costs  
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pump was not maintained in working order 
contrary to Section 85(6) of the Water Resources 
Act 1991. 

24/05/2010 Halton Magistrates’ Court 
(Runcorn) 

On or about 6 June 2009 at Warrington Road 
Pumping Station you contravened Condition 2 of 
Consent to Discharge WAR0031 in that you failed 
to rectify a pumping station as soon as 
reasonably practicable contrary to Section 85(6) 
of the Water Resources Act 1991. 

 Fined 
Fine No separate penalty 
Costs  

08/07/2010 Reedley Magistrates’ Court On or about 13 June 2009 at Fleet Street 
combined sewer overflow, Nelson, you caused 
sewage effluent to be discharged into controlled 
waters, namely Walverden Water, contrary to 
section 85(3)(a) and section 85(6) of the Water 
Resources Act 1991. 

 Fined 
Fine £6,000 
Costs £3,575.84 

29/07/2010 
 
 
 

Chester Magistrates’ Court On or about 23 October 2009 at Huntington 
Wastewater Treatment Works you contravened 
Condition No. 11(i), 11(iii) and 11(iv) of 
discharge consent no. CM0151201 in that the 
levels of suspended solids, aluminium and 
manganese were exceeded contrary to Section 
85(6) of the Water Resources Act 1991  

              Fined 
Fine £6,000 
Costs £2,199.47 

08/10/2010 Carlisle Magistrates’ Court That on 19 January 2010 at a combined sewer 
overflow at Front Street, Low Flatts, 
Armathwaite, Carlisle    you caused sewage 
effluent to be discharged into controlled waters, 
namely the River Eden, contrary to section 
85(3)(a) and section 85(6) of the Water 
Resources Act 1991. 

              Fined 
Fine £3,500.00 
Costs £1,413.80 

08/10/2010 Carlisle Magistrates’ Court That on 25 January 2010 at a combined sewer 
overflow at Front Street, Low Flatts, 
Armathwaite, Carlisle you caused sewage 
effluent to be discharged into controlled waters, 
namely the River Eden, contrary to section 

                
No Separate Penalty  
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85(3)(a) and section 85(6) of the Water 
Resources Act 1991. 

08/10/2010 Carlisle Magistrates’ Court That on 7 February 2010 at a combined sewer 
overflow at Front Street, Low Flatts, 
Armathwaite, Carlisle you caused sewage 
effluent to be discharged into controlled waters, 
namely the River Eden, contrary to section 
85(3)(a) and section 85(6) of the Water 
Resources Act 1991. 

              Fined 
Fine £3500.00 
 

25/10/2010     Halton Magistrates’ Court    
(Runcorn) 

That on 18 January 2011 from a combined sewer 
overflow at MacDermott Road, West Bank Dock 
Estate, Widnes, Cheshire, you caused sewage 
effluent to be discharged into controlled waters, 
namely the River Mersey, contrary to section 
85(3)(a) and section 85(6) of the Water 
Resources Act 1991. 

Fine      £14,000. 
Costs     £1,334.32 

 
09/02/2011 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Accrington Magistrates’ Court 
 
 
 
 
 

 
That on or about 28 April 2010 at a sewage 
pumping station at Fairfield Drive, Henthorn, 
Clitheroe you caused a water discharge activity 
other than under and to the extent authorised 
by an environmental permit contrary to 
regulation 12 (1)(b) and 38(1)(a) of the 
Environmental Permitting (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2010. 

 
Fine     £10,000 
Costs   £1,948.64 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
16/02/2011 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Tameside Magistrates Court 
 
 
 

That on or about 12  June 2010 at Buckton 
Castle Water Treatment Works, Howards Lane, 
Mossley, Ashton-under-Lyne you caused a 
water discharge activity other than under and 
to the extent authorised by an environmental 
permit, contrary to regulation 12(1)(b) and 
38(1)(a) of the Environmental Permitting 
(England and Wales) Regulations 2010. 

 
 
Fine    £24,000 
Costs   £4,554.08 
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23/02/2011 

 
 
Hyndburn Magistrates Court 

 
 
That on 6 January 2010 at Fishmoor Water 
Treatment Works, Roman Road, Blackburn, you 
caused polluting matter to enter controlled 
waters, namely Higher Croft Brook, contrary to 
section 85(1) and section 85(6) of the Water 
Resources Act 1991. 

 
 
Fine  £8,000 
Costs £3,048.25 

 
 
26/04/2011 
sentenced 
07/06/2011 
 
 

 
 
 
Liverpool Magistrates 
 
 
 
 

 
 
On 2nd August 2008 At Liverpool WWTW, 
contravened condition 3.9UO(a) and U1(c ) of 
schedule 016993397-01 Discharge Consent in 
that the COD failed to comply s 85(6) WRA 1991 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Fine £10,000 
Costs £2,842.83 
 
 
 
 

26/04/2011 
sentenced 
07/06/2011 
 
 

 
Liverpool Magistrates 

 
On 16th December 2008 Contravened condition 
3.9UO(a) and U1(c ) of schedule 016993397-01 
of Discharge Consent 016993397 S85(6) WRA 
 

 
Fine £10,000 
Costs £2,842.82 
 

26/04/2011 
sentenced 
07/06/2011 
 
 

 
Liverpool Magistrates 

 
On 08th August 2009 Contravened condition 
3.9UO(a) and U1(c ) of schedule 016993397-01 
of Discharge Consent 016993397 S85(6) WRA 
 
 

 
Fine £10,000 
Costs £5,685.65 
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26/04/2011 
sentenced 

07/06/2011 

 
 
 
Liverpool Magistrates 

 
 
On 5th April 2010 Caused sewage effluent to be 
discharged into R Mersey 
S85 (3)(a) WRA 

 
 
Fine £15,000 
Costs £5,685.65 

26/04/2011 
sentenced 

  07/06/2011 
 
 
 

 
Liverpool Magistrates 
 
 
 

 
On 8th June 2010 At Liverpool WWTW, Sandon 
Dock Failed to comply with the condition 23 U0 
relating to the Urban Waste Water Treatment 
(England & Wales) Regulations 1994 for the 
removal of BOD & COD from sewage Reg 38(2) 
EPR 2010 
 
 
 

 
Fine £25,000 
Costs £1421.25 
 
 
 

 
   07/06/2011 
 
 
 

 
Liverpool Magistrates 

 
On 2nd July 2010 At Liverpool WWTW, Sandon 
Dock, Contravened condition 23UO (a) and 
U1(C) of Schedule 016993397-01 of 
environmental permit number 016993397 Reg 
38(2) EPR 2010 
 
 
 

 
Fine £25,000 
Costs £1,421.41 
 
 
 

 
 
  07/06/2011 
 
 
 

 
 
Liverpool Magistrates 

 
On 2nd December 2010 At Liverpool WWTW, 
Sandon Dock, contravened condition 23UO (a) 
and U1(C) of Schedule 016993397-01 of 
environmental permit (Consent to Discharge) 
number 016993397 Reg 38(2) EPR 2010 
 
 
 
 

 
Fine £25,000 
Costs £1,421.41 
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 26/04/2011 
sentenced 

  07/06/2011 
 
 
 

 
Liverpool Magistrates 
 
 
 

 
On 24th December 2010 At Liverpool WWTW, 
Sandon Dock, contravened condition 23UO (a) 
and U1(C) of Schedule 016993397-01 of 
environmental permit Reg 38(2) EPR 2010 
 
 
 
 

 
Fine £25,000 
Costs £1,421.41 
 
 
 

 04.08.11 
 

St Helens Magistrates 
 

On 3rd March 2010 At Union Bank Pumping 
Station, Union Bank Lane, Bold, St Helens you 
caused sewage effluent to be discharged into 
controlled waters, namely Union Bank Brook s 
85(6) WRA 1991 

 
Fine £10,000 
Costs £2,077.28 

On 3rd March 2010 you contravened condition 
6(d) of Consent to Discharge number 
061982815 in that you failed to take all 
reasonable remedial measures to return the 
pumping station to normal operation as soon as 
practicable after receipt of warning of failure or 
breakdown s 85(6) WRA 1991 

 
Fine £2,000 

On 3rd March 2010 you contravened condition 
6(e) of Consent to Discharge number 
061982815 in that in the event of failure or 
breakdown of the pumping station failed to 
notify the Agency as soon as practicable when 
there was potential for operation of the 
Emergency overflow s 85(6) WRA 1991 

 
Fine £2,000 

On 3rd March you contravened condition 8(a) of 
Consent to Discharge number 061982815 in 
that you failed to maintain the duty pump in 
good working order and you failed to provide 
and maintain at least 1 standby pump s 85(6) 
WRA 1991 
 

 
Fine £2,000 
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On 28th April 2010  at Union Bank Pumping 
Station, Union Bank, Bold, St Helens, you 
caused a water discharge activity other than 
under and to the extent authorised by an 
environmental permit Reg 38(1)(a) EP Regs 
2010 
 

 
Fine £5,000 

 
 
 
 
27.10.11 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
West Cumbria Magistrates 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

On 07.06.10 at Crummock Water you being the 
holder of abstraction licence 277512828 did 
not comply with requirement to discharge into 
the River Cocker every day a uniform and 
continuous flow of water of  not less than 6 
million gallons s 24(4)(b) WRA 1991 

 
Fine £8,000 
Costs £3703.28 

On 27.06.10  at Crummock Water you being the 
holder of abstraction licence 277512828 did not 
comply with requirement to discharge into the 
River Cocker every day a uniform and 
continuous flow of water of  not less than 6 
million gallons s 24(4)(b) WRA 1991 

 
Fine £8,000 
 

On 04.07.10 at Crummock Water you being the 
holder of abstraction licence 277512828 did not 
comply with requirement to discharge into the 
River Cocker every day a uniform and 
continuous flow of water of not less than 6 
million gallons s 24(4)(b) WRA 1991 

 
Fine £8,000 
 

On 07.07.10 at Crummock Water you being the 
holder of abstraction licence 277512828 did not 
comply with requirement to discharge into the 
River Cocker every day a uniform and 
continuous flow of water of  not less than 6 
million gallons  s 24(4)(b) WRA 1991 

 
Fine £8,000 
 

07.11.11 
 

Halton Magistrates 
 

On 10.05.10 at a sewer overflow at Alexander 
Drive, Widnes, Cheshire, you caused a water 
discharge activity other than under and to the 
extent authorised by an environmental permit 

Fine £10,000 
Costs £1,413.00 
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Reg 38(1)(a) EP Regs 2010 Fine £10,000  

On 14.05.11 at a sewer overflow at Alexander 
Drive, Widnes, Cheshire, you caused a water 
discharge activity other than under and to the 
extent authorised by an environmental permit  
Reg 38(1)(a) EP Regs 2010 

24.11.11 West Cumbria Magistrates  During the period of 26.12.10 and 08.01.11 at 
Portinscale Sewage Pumping Station, you 
caused a water discharge activity other than 
under and to the extent authorised by an 
environmental permit 
Reg 38(1)(a) EP Regs 2010 
 

Fine £13,500 
Costs £1,702.00 
 
 
 
Fine £13,500 

 During the period of 30.12.10 and 08.01.11 at 
Portinscale Sewage Pumping Station, you 
caused a water discharge activity other than 
under and to the extent authorised by an 
environmental permit 
Reg 38(1)(a) EP Regs 2010 

 
04.04.12 
 

 
West Cumbria  Magistrates 
 

Between 18.07.2010 and 22.07.10 at Cleator 
WWTW contravened condition 6 of schedule 2 
of Environmental permit no 017470025 in 
respect of a discharge of storm sewage when 
the rtae of flow arriving at the flow to full 
treatment pumping station was not in excess of 
168 litres per second 
Reg 38(2) EPR 2010 
 

 
Fine £40,000 
Costs £4,609.68 
 
 
 
Fine £40,000  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Between 13.09.10 and 15.09.10 at Cleateor 
WWTW contravened condition 6 of schedule 2 
of Environmental permit no 017470025 in 
respect of a discharge of storm sewage when 
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the rtae of flow arriving at the flow to full 
treatment pumping station was not in excess of 
168 litres per second 
Reg 38(2) EPR 2010 
 

Fine £40,000 
 
 
 
 
 
Fine £40,000  
 
 
 
 
 
Fine £40,000 
 
 
 
 

Between 18.09.10 and 20.09.10 at Cleator 
WWTW contravened condion 6 of schedule 2 of 
Environmental permit no 017470025 in respect 
of a discharge of storm sewage when the rtae of 
flow arriving at the flow to full treatment 
pumping station was not in excess of 168 litres 
per second 
Reg 38(2) EPR 2010 
 

Between 06.05.11 and 09.05.11 at Cleator 
WWTW contravened condition 6 of schedule 2 
of Environmental permit no 017470025 in 
respect of a discharge of storm sewage when 
the rtae of flow arriving at the flow to full 
treatment pumping station was not in excess of 
168 litres per second 
Reg 38(2) EPR 2010 
 

Between 17.09.11 and 19.09.11 at Cleator 
WWTW contravened condition 6 of schedule 2 
of Environmental permit no 017470025 in 
respect of a discharge of storm sewage when 
the rtae of flow arriving at the flow to full 
treatment pumping station was not in excess of 
168 litres per second 
Reg 38(2) EPR 2010 
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27.04.12 Chester Magistrates On 26.08.11, At Sutton Hall WWTW you caused 

a Water discharge activity other than and to the 
extent authorised by an Environmental Permit 
Reg 38(1)(a) EP Regs 2010 

Fine £20,000 
Costs £4,016.32 
 
£15 Victim Surcharge 
 
 
 
 

18.6.12 Manchester Crown Court 1.  During the period 1st January 2006 to 5th April 
2008 contravened condition 4.4.1 of Waste 
Management Licence No. EAWML 53507/MO4 
at its Davyhulme Waste Water Treatment Works 
in that waste was accepted at the Waste Water 
Treatment Works when appropriate measures 
had not been taken to ensure that the waste was 
suitable for treatment at the Waste Water 
Treatment Works contrary to Section 33(6) of 
the Environmental Protection Act 1990 
 
2.  During the period 6th April 2008 to 12th May 
2009 contravened condition 4.4.1 of 
Environmental Permit No. EAWML 53507/MO4 
at its Davyhulme Waste Water Treatment Works 
in that waste was accepted at the Waste Water 
Treatment Works when appropriate measures 
had not been taken to ensure that the waste was 
suitable for treatment at the Waste Water 
Treatment Works contrary to Regulation 
38(1)(b) of the Environmental Permitting 
(England & Wales) Regulations 2007. 

Fined £25,000 
Costs £12,953  

21.8.12 High Peak Magistrates’  On or about 30 August 2011 at Whaley Bridge 
Waste Water Treatment Works failed to comply 
with a condition of environmrntal permit no. 
016940184 in respect of the biochemical oxygen 
demand present in a dsicharge of treated 

Fined £16,000 
Costs £3,426.50 
Victim surcharge £15 
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sewage effluent which exceeded the upper tier 
limit of 56mg/l contrary to Regulation 38(2  of 
the Environmental Permitting (England & Wales) 
Regulations 2010. 

 

28.11.12 Preston Magistrates’ Court During the period 10 September 2010 to 12 
September 2010 at Preston Waste Water 
Treatment Works you discharged settled storm 
sewage effluent in contravention of condition 
7(a) of Schedule 2 of Environmental Permit No. 
017160064 contrary to Regulation 38(2) of the 
Environmental Permitting (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2010.  
 
 
During the period 19 September 2010 to 20 
September 2010 at Preston Waste Water 
Treatment Works you discharged settled storm 
sewage effluent in contravention of condition 
7(a) of Schedule 2 of Environmental Permit No. 
017160064 contrary to Regulation 38(2) of the 
Environmental Permitting (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2010. 
 
 

Fine £4,000  
 
 
Costs: £1676.75 
Victim Surcharge: £15 
 
 
Fine £4,000 
 
 
 

14.12.12 Lancaster Magistrates’ Court At Willow Lane Pumping Station, Willow Lane, 
Lancaster you caused a water discharge activity 
other than under and to the extent authorised 
by an environmental permit 
 
You failed to comply with condition 9(a) of 
environmental permit no. 017280342-02 in 
respect of the requirement to maintain the duty 
pump(s) in good working order and provide and 
maintain at least one standby pump 

Fine £14,000 
 
Costs £2423.79 
 
No separate penalty 
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16.04.13 Furness and District Magistrates’ 
Court 

1. On 1 May 2012 at Barrow-in-Furness Water 
Treatment Works you failed to comply with 
Condition 9(b) of environmental permit 
number 017470166-02 in respect of the 
capacity of the storm tanks and detention 
tanks contrary to Regulation 38(2) of the 
Environmental Permitting (England and 
Wales) Regulations 2010.  

 
2. On 1 May 2012 at Barrow-in-Furness Water 

Treatment Works you failed to comply with 
Condition 4(b) of environmental permit 
number 017470166-03 in respect of the 
capacity of the storm tanks and detention 
tanks contrary to Regulation 38(2) of the 
Environmental                                                  
Permitting (England and Wales) Regulations 
2010.  

Fine £7,000 
 
 
Costs £2,440.10 
Victim Surcharge £15 
 
 
Fine £7,000 

17.05.13 Trafford Magistrates’ Court 1. During the period 28 April 2010 and 9 
December 2010 at Davyhulme Waste Water 
Treatment Works, Rivers Lane, Urmston, 
Manchester, you failed to comply with 
condition 1.1.1(a) of Environmental Permit 
No. HP3931LJ in respect of a requirement to 
manage and operate activities in 
accordance with a management system, 
which identifies and minimises risks of 
pollution, including those arising from 
operations, maintenance, accidents, 
incidents and non-conformances and those 

Fine £30,000 
 
 
 
Costs £15,185.00 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Fine £30,000 
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drawn to the attention of the operator as a 
result of complaints, contrary to Regulation 
38(2) of the Environmental Permitting 
(England and Wales) Regulations 2010. 

 
2. During the period 28 April 2010 and 9 

December 2010 at Davyhulme Waste Water 
Treatment Works, Rivers Lane, Urmston, 
Manchester, you failed to comply with 
condition 2.3.1.of Environmental Permit No. 
HP3931LJ in respect of a requirement that 
the activities shall be operated using the 
techniques and in the manner described in 
the documentation specified in Schedule 1 
Table S1.2, unless otherwise agreed in 
writing by the Agency contrary to 
Regulation 38(2) of the Environmental 
Permitting (England and Wales) Regulations 
2010. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

17.05.13 Trafford Magistrates’ Court 1. During the period 27 February 2012 and 7 
August 2012 at Davyhulme 

        Waste Water Treatment Works, Rivers 
Lane, Urmston, Manchester, you 
        failed to comply with the Condition 1.1.1(a) 
of Environmental Permit 
         No.HP3931LJ in respect of a requirement 
that the activities should be 
        managed and operated in accordance with 
a management system, which 
        identifies and minimises risks of pollution, 
including those arising from   
        operations, maintenance, accidents, 
incidents and non-conformances and 

Fine £5,000 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Fine £5,000 
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        those drawn to the attention of the 
operator as a result of complaints,  
        contrary to Regulation 38(2) of the 
Environmental Permitting (England  
        and Wales) Regulations 2010. 
 
2. During the period 27 February 2012 and 7 

August 2012 at Davyhulme Waste Water 
Treatment Works, Rivers Lane, Urmston, 
Manchester, failed to comply with the 
Condition 2.3.1 of Environmental Permit 
No. HP3931LJ in respect of a requirement 
that activities shall be operated using the 
techniques and in the manner described in 
the documentation specified in Schedule 1 
Table S1.2 unless otherwise agreed in 
writing by the Agency contrary to 
Regulation 38(2) of the Environmental 
Permitting (England and Wales) Regulations 
2010. 

 
3. During the period 27 February 2012 and 7 

August 2012 at Davyhulme Waste Water 
Treatment Works, Rivers Lane, Urmston, 
Manchester, failed to comply with the 
Condition 3.1.1 of Environmental Permit 
No. HP3931LJ in respect of a requirement 
that there should be no point source 
emissions to water, air or land except from 
the sources and emission points listed in 
Schedule 4 Tables S4.1, S4.2 and S4.3 
contrary to Regulation 38(2) of the 
Environmental Permitting (England and 
Wales) Regulations 2010. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Fine £5,000 
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07.06.13 Lancaster Magistrates’ Court 1. At Schola Green Pumping Station you 

caused a water discharge activity contrary 
to Reg12(1)(b) and Reg38(1)(a) of the EPR 
(England and Wales) 2010. 

 
2. At Schola Green Pumping Station you failed 

to comply with condition 6 of Permit No. 
017370197 contrary to Reg38(2) of the EPR 
(England and Wales) 2010. 

 
 

Fine £3,750 
Costs £3,000 
£15 victim surcharge 
 
Fine £3,750 

12.11.13 Oldham Magistrates’ Court On or about 30 March 2011 at Westhulme 
Hospital combined sewer overflow off 
Westhulme Avenue, Oldham you caused a water 
discharge activity other than under and to the 
extent authorised by an environmental permit 
contrary to Regulation 12(1)(b) and Regulation 
38(1)(a) of the Environmental Permitting 
(England and Wales) Regulations 2010 

Fine £4,000 
£15 victim surcharge 
 
Costs £5,000 

30.04.14 Manchester Crown Court 1. At Stockport WwTW failed to comply with 

condition 1.1.1(a) of Environmental Permit 

number SP3231LR, contrary to Reg 38(2) of the 

Environmental Permitting (England and Wales) 

Regs 2010 

 
2. At Stockport WwTW you failed to comply with 

condition 3.3.1 of Environmental Permit number 

SP3231LR, contrary to Reg 38(2) of the 

Environmental Permitting (England and Wales) 

Regs 2010 

Fine £200,000 
 
 
 
Fine £200,000 
 
 
 
Costs £30,000 
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02.07.14 
Sentenced 3.03.15 

Preston Crown Court 1. During the period 12 – 13 May 2013 at King 
Street Pumping Station, Millom Road, 
Millom, Cumbria, caused a water discharge 
activity in that sewage effluent discharged to 
Salthouse Pool a tributary of the Duddon 
Estuary contrary to Regulations 12(1)(b) and 
38(1)(a) of the Environmental Permitting 
(England and Wales) Regulations 2010. 

 
2. During the period 11 April to 17 May 2013 at 

King Street Pumping Station, Millom Road, 
Millom, Cumbria, contravened Condition 7 of 
Schedule No. 017470009-02 of 
Environmental Permit No 01747009 in that it 
failed to provide and maintain a 24 hour 
response telemetry alarm system to give 
notification of failure or breakdown of the 
pumping station contrary to Regulation 38(2) 
of the Environmental Permitting (England 
and Wales) Regulations 2010. 

 

3. During the period 11 April to 17 May 2013 at 
King Street Pumping Station, Millom Road, 
Millom, Cumbria contravened Condition 9 of 
Schedule No. 017470009-02 of 
Environmental Permit No 01747009 in that it 
failed to maintain the duty pumps in good 
working order and failed to provide and 
maintain at least one standby pump contrary 
to Regulation 38(2) of the Environmental 
Permitting (England and Wales) Regulations 
2010. 
 

£250,000 
 
 
 
 
 
£250,000 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
£250,000 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Costs £38,501.95 
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18.09.14 Burnley Magistrates’ Court On or about 23-25 October 2012 at Land off Molly 

Wood Lane, Padiham, Burnley you caused a water 

discharge activity other than under and to the extent 

authorised by an environmental permit contrary to 

Regulation 12(1)(b) and Regulation 38(1)(a) of the 

Environmental Permitting (England and Wales) 

Regulations 2010.   

Fine £33,000 

Victim surcharge of £120.   

 

 

Costs £4,174.22  

25.04.16 
Sentenced 24.06.16 

Bolton Crown Court On or about 4 December 2013 at the Wayoh 
Water Treatment Works, Turton Bottoms, 
Bolton caused a water discharge activity not 
under and to the extent authorised by an 
environmental permit contrary to Regulation 
12(1)(b) and Regulation 38(1)(a) of the 
Environmental Permitting (England & Wales) 
Regulations 2010. 

Fine £600,000 

Costs ££19,090.00 

8 September 2017 Manchester Minshull Street Crown 
Court 

Snipe Clough CSO 

Contravention of Reg 38(1)(a) of the Environmental 

Permitting (England and Wales) Regulations 2010 (as 

amended) 

Fine £666,000 

Costs and victim surcharge 

£32,422.25 

15 August 2023 Warrington Magistrates’ Court  Between 1 January 2017 and 31 December 2019, 

United Utilities Water Limited contravened section 

24(1)(a) of the Water Resources Act 1991 by 

abstracting water from borehole groups Broughton A, 

Broughton B and Franklaw A (excluding boreholes 

R1-R4 and W2) other than in accordance with the 

provisions of abstraction licences 2672410001; 

2672409004; 2672411002; 2672408015 and 

2672408020, this being an offence contrary to section 

24(4)(a) of the Water Resources Act 1991. 

Fine £800,000 
Costs £41,395.34 

 


